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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 322

AN ACT to amend 99.01 (2), 137.24 (1), 402.104 (2), 402.310 (3), 402.323 (2) (intro.), 402.401 @)Zx)01
(3) (b), 402.503 (4) (b), 402.503 (5) (b), 402.505 (1) (b), 402.505 (2), 402.506 (2), 402.509 (2) (a), 402.509 (2) (c),
402.605(2), 402.705 (2) (c), 402.705 (3) (c), 404.210 (3) (intro.), 409.203 (2) (c) 4., 409.207 (3) (intro.), 409.208
(2) (d), 409.208 (2) (e), 409.301 (3) (intro.), 409.310 (2) (e), 409.310 (2) (h), 409.312 (5), 409.313 (1), 409.314 (1),
409.314(2), 409.317 (2), 409.317 (4), 409.338 (2), 409.601 (2)14B (1) (a), 41.103 (1) (0)411.514 (2), 41.526
(2) (c) and 799.45 (3) (bjo repeal and recreate chapter 407; antb create 137.12 (6), 402.103 (3) (dm), 404.104
(3) (fc), 408.103 (7)409.102 (2) (df) and 409.208 (2) (f) of the statutefating to: adopting revised Article 7 of
the Uniform Commercial Code, concerning documents of title.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in ch. 403 or a record under ch. 407-if the-electromiord
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: werein writing.
SecTION 4. 402.103 (3) (dm) of the statutes is created
toread:
402.103(3) (dm) “Control” — s. 407.106.
SecTioN 5. 402.104 (2) of the statutes is amentied
ead:

SectioN 1. 99.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

99.01(2) “Property” means goods as defined in s.
407.102 (1)(f)qg). “Property” includes food; agricul
tural and commercial products, commodities or equip - . ”
ment;household furnishings; automobiles, boats, snow 402:104(2) “Financing agency” means a bank,
mobilesor other vehicles and conveyances; and all other fin@ncecompany or other person who the ordinary
itemsof a personal, famij\household, agricultural, busi ~ COUrseof business makes advances against goodtscor

nessor commercial nature which may be the subggct umentsof title or whoby arrangement with either the

acontract of storage. selleror the buyer intervenes in ordinary coursentike
SecTion 2. 137.12 (6) of the statutes is created to OF collect payment due or claimed under the confuaact

read: sale,as by purchasing or paying the sefiairaft or mak
137.12(6) To the extent there is a conflict between ing advances against it or by merely taking itdoec

this subchapter and ch. 407, ch. 407 governs. tion whether or not documents of title accompany or are
SecTioN 3. 137.24 (1) of the statutes is amended to associatedvith the draft. “Financing agency” includes

read: also a bank or other person who similarly intervenes

137.24(1) In this section, “transferable record” betweenpersons who are in the position of seller and
meansan electronic record thatwould Issa note under  buyerin respect to the goods (s. 402.707).

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 6. 402.310 (3) of the statutes is amentied
read:

402.310(3) If delivery is authorized and madby
way of documents dfitle otherwise than by sub. (2) then
payments due regardless of where the goods aigeto
receivedat the time and place at which the buyer is to
receivethe documentsregardless-of whtre goods-are
to-bereceivedor at thetime the buyer is to receive deliv
ery of the electronic documents and at the seliglace
of business oiif none, the sellés residenceand

SecTioN 7. 402.323 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

402.323(2) (intro.) Where in a case within sub. (1)
atangiblebill of lading has been issued in a set of parts,
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402.5051) (b) A nonnegotiable bill of lading to the
selleror the selleéls nominee reserves possession of the
goodsas security but except in a casecohditional
delivery (s. 402.507 (2)a nonnegotiable bill of lading
namingthe buyer as consignee reserves no security inter
esteven though the selleetains possession or contodl
thebill of lading.

SecTioN 13. 402.505(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

402.5052) When shipment by the seller with reser
vation of a security interest is in violation of the contract
for sale it constitutes an improper contract for transporta
tion within s. 402.504 but impairs neither the rights given
to the buyer by shipment and identification of the goods

unlessotherwise agreed if the documents are not to beto the contract nor the sellerpowers as a holder of a
sentfrom abroad the buyer may demand tender of the full negotiabledocument of title

set;otherwise onlyone part of the bill of lading need be

SecTioN 14. 402.506(2) of the statutes is amended

tendered.Even if the agreement expressly requires a full to read:

set:

402.506(2) The right to reimbursement of a financ

SecTioN 8. 402.401 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended ing agency which has in good faith honored or purchased

to read:
402.401(3) (a) If the seller is to deliver a tangible

the draft under commitment to or authority from the
buyeris not impaired by subsequent discovery of defects

document of title, title passes at the time when and thewith reference to any relevant document which was

placewhere the seller delivers such documents artide if
selleris to deliver an electronic documestttitle, title
passesvhen the seller delivers the documeont

SecTioN 9. 402.401 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

402.401(3) (b) If the goods are at thizne of con
tractingalready identified and no documents of téle

apparentlyregular-on-its-face

Section 15. 402.509 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

402.5092) (a) On the buyés receipt opossession
or control ofa negotiable document of title covering the
goods;or

SectTion 16. 402.509 (2) (c) of the statutes is

to be delivered, title passes at the time and place of con amendedo read:

tracting.

SectioNn 10. 402.503 (4) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

402.503(4) (b) Tender to the buyer of a nonnegetia
ble documenof title or of a-written-direction-teecord
directingthe bailee to deliver isuficient tender unless
the buyer seasonably objects, and excepbthsrwise
providedin ch. 409receipt by the bailee of notification
of the buyers rights fixes those rights as against the bai

leeand all 3rd persons; but risk of loss of the goods and

402.509(2) (c) After the buyes receipt of posses
sion or_control ofa nonnegotiable document of title or
otherwritten direction to deliver in a records provided
in s. 402.503 (4) (b).

SecTIoN 17. 402.605(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

402.6052) Payment against documents madt-
out reservation of rights precludes recovery of plag
mentfor defects apparent-on-the facémthe documents.

Section 18. 402.705 (2) (c) of the statutes is

of any failure by the bailee to honor the nonnegotiable amendedo read:

documenbf title or to obey the direction remains e

402.705(2) (c) Such acknowledgment to the buyer

selleruntil the buyer has had a reasonable time to presenby a carrier by reshipment or asvarehouse-keepeor

thedocument or direction, and a refusal by the bailee to

honorthe documentr to obey the direction defeats the
tender.

SecTion 11. 402.503 (5) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

402.503(5) (b) Tender through customary banking
channelss suficient anddishonor of a draft accompany
ing or associated witthe documents constitutes nonac
ceptance or rejection.

SecTioN 12. 402.505 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

Section 19. 402.705 (3) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

402.705(3) (c) If a negotiable document of title has
been issued for goods the bailee is not obliged to obey a
notification to stop until surrender of possession or con
trol of the document.

SecTioN 20. 404.104 (3) (fc) of the statutes is created
toread:

404.104(3) (fc) “Control” — s. 407.106.

SecTioN 21. 404.210 (3) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:
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404.210(3) (intro.) Receipt by a collecting bank of
afinal settlement for an item &realization on its seeu
rity interest in the item, accompanying documeartd
proceeds. So long as the bank does not receive final
settlementor the item or give up possession of the item
or possession or control of thecompanying documents
for purposes other than collection, the security interest
continuedo that extent and is subject to ch. 409, but all
of the following apply:

SecTioN 22. Chapter 407 of the statutes is repealed
and recreated to read:

CHAPTER 407
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE
— DOCUMENTS OF TITLE

SUBCHAPTER |
GENERAL

407.101 Short title. This chapter may be cited as
uniform commercial code — documents of title.

407.102 Definitions and index of definitions. (1)

In this chapterunless the context otherwise requires:

(a) “Bailee” means a person that by a warehouse
receipt,bill of lading, or other document of titecknowt
edgegpossession of goods and contracts to deliver them.

(b) “Carrier’means a person that issues a bill of lad
ing.

(c) “Consignee” means a person named in adbill
ladingto which or to whose order the bill promises deliv
ery.

(d) “Consignor” means a person namedibill of
lading as the person from which the goods have been
receivedfor shipment.

(e) “Delivery order” means a record that contaans
orderto deliver goods directed to a warehouse, caoier

_3_
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() “Record” means information that is inscribed
a tangiblemedium or that is stored in an electronic or
othermedium and is retrievable in perceivable form.

(k) “Shipper” means a person that enters into a con
tractof transportation with a carrier

(L) “Sign” means, with present intent to authenticate
or adopt a record, any of the following:

1. To execute or adopt a tangible symbol.

2. To attach to ologically associate with the record
anelectronic sound, symbol, or process.

(m) “Warehouse” means a person engagethén
busines®f storing goods for hire.

(2) Definitions in other chapters applying tiois
chapterand the sections in which they appear are:

(a) “Contract for sale,” s. 402.106.

(b) “Lessee in ordinary coursef business,” s.
411.103.

(c) “Receipt” of goods, s. 402.103.

(3) In addition, ch. 401 contains general definitions
andprinciples of constructioand interpretation appliea
ble throughout this chapter

407.103 Relation of chapter to treaty or statute.

(1) This chapter is subject to any treaty or statute of the
United States or a regulatory statudbthis state to the
extentthe treatystatute, or regulatory statute is applica
ble.

(2) This chapter does naepeal or modify any law
prescribingthe form or contents of a document of tifte
the services or facilities to be fafded by a bailee, or
otherwiseregulating a bailes’businesses in respents
specificallytreated in this chapteHowever violation of
sucha law does not fdct the status of a document of title

otherperson that in the ordinary course of business issueghat otherwisecomplies with the definition of a document

warehouseaeceipts or bills of lading.

() “Good faith” means honesty in fact and the obser
vanceof reasonable commercial standards of fair-deal
ing.
(g) “Goods” means all things that are treated as-mov
ablefor the purposesf a contract for storage or trans
portation.

(h) “Issuer” means a bailee that issues a document of

title or, in the case of an unaccepted delivery qriter
personthat orders the possessdigoods to delivefThe
termincludes a person for which an agentorployee
purportsto act in issuing a document if the agent or
employeehas real or apparent authority to issue docu
ments,even if the issuer did not receive any godts,
goodswere misdescribed, or in any other respect the
agentor employee violated the issiginstructions.

(i) “Person entitled under the documentéanghe
holder,in the case of a negotiable document of title, or the
person to which delivery of the goods is to be made by the
termsof, or pursuant to instructions in a record under
nonnegotiable document of title.

of title.

(3) This chaptemaodifies, limits, and supersedes the
federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National
CommerceAct, 15 USC 7001to 7031, but doesnot
modify, limit, or supersedsection 101 (c) of that adt5
USC7001c), or authorize electronic delivery of any of
the notices described in section 103 (b) of that &Bt,
USC7003(b).

(4) To the extent there is a conflict between subch. I
of ch. 137 and this chaptehis chapter governs.

407.104 Negotiable and nonnegotiable document
of title. (1) Except as provided in sub. (3), a document
of title is negotiable if by its terms the goods are to be
deliveredto bearer or to the order of a named person.

(2) A document of titleother than one described in
sub.(1) is nonnegotiable. A bill of lading that states that
thegoods are consigned to a named person is not made
negotiableby a provision that the goods are todediv-
eredonly againstain order in a record signed by the same
or another named person.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207001
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207031
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207001
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207001
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207003
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207003
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(3) A document of title is nonnegotiable if, at tirae (a) A single authoritative copy of the document exists
it is issued, the document has a conspicuous legend, howwhich is unique, identifiable, and, except as otherwise
everexpressed, that it is nonnegotiable. providedin pars. (d), (e), and (f), unalterable.

407.105 Reissuance in alternative medium. (1) (b) The authoritative copydentifies the person

Upon request of a person entitled under an electronic gssertingcontrol as one of the following:
documenf title, the issuer of the electronic document 1. The person to which the document was issued.

mayissue a tangible document of title as a substitute for 3 |f the authoritative copy indicates that the docu

the electronic document if all of the following apply: menthas been transferred, the person to which the-docu
(&) The person entitled under the electrotdru mentwas most recently transferred.

mentsurrenders control of the document to the issuer

(b) The tangible document when issued contains a
statementhat it is issued in substitution for the electronic
document.

(2) Upon issuance of a tangible document of title
substitution for an electronic document of title in aecor
dancewith sub. (1), all of the following apply:

(a) The electronic document ceases to have dagtef

(c) The authoritative copy is communicated to and
maintainedby the person asserting control or its desig
natedcustodian.

(d) Copies or amendments that add or change an
identified assignee of the authoritative copy can be made
only with the consent of the person asserting control.

(e) Each copy of the authoritative copy and any copy
of a copy is readily identifiable as a copy that is not the

or validity. By

(b) Theperson that procured issuance of the tangible 2uthoritativecopy o _
documentwarrants to allsubsequent persons entied () Any amendmenbf the authoritative copy is
underthe tangible document that the warrantor was a per "eadilyidentifiable as authorized or unauthorized.
son entitled under the electronic document when the war SUBCHAPTER I
rantorsurrendered control of the electronic document to WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS: SPECIAL
theissuer PROVISIONS

(3) Upon request of a person entitled under a tangible ~ 407.201 Person that may issue a wahouse
documentof title, the issuer of the tangible document receipt; storage under bond.(1) A warehouse receipt
mayissue arelectronic document of title as a substitute maybe issued by any warehouse.
for the tangible document if all of the following apply: (2) If goods,including distilled spirits and agricul

(a) The person entitled under the tangible document tural commodities, are stored under a statute requiring a
surrenderpossession of the document to the issuer  bondagainst withdrawabr a license for the issuance of

(b) The electronic document when issued contains areceiptsin the natureof warehouse receipts, a receipt
statementhat it is issued in substitution for the tangible jssuedfor the goods is deemed to be a warehouse receipt
document. evenif issued bya person that is the owner of the goods

(4) Uponissuance of the electronic document of title  5ndis not a warehouse.
in substjtution for a tangible document of title in aecor 407.202 Form of warehouse eceipt. (1) A ware
dancewith sub. (3), all of the following apply: house receipt need not be in any particular form.

(@) Thetangible document ceases to have afgcef (2) Unless a warehouse receipt provides for each of

or Vat;“d'tTyr'] that qi f the-el thefollowing, the warehouse is liable for damages caused
(b) eperson that procured issuance of the-€lec 4, , person injured by its omission:

tronic document warrants to all subsequent persons (a) The location of the warehouse facility where the
entitledunder the electronic document that tregrrantor
wasa person entitled under the tangible document Whengoodsare stored. . .
thewarrantor surrendered possession of the tanddiaie (b) The da.te of ISsue o f the receipt. .
(c) The unique identification code of the receipt.

umentto the issuer X .
407.106 Control of electonic document of title. (d) A statement whethehe goods received will be

(1) A personhas control of an electronic document of deliveredto the beareto a named person, or to a named

title if a system employed for evidencing the transfer of PErsonor its order _ _

interestsin the electronic document reliably establishes ~ (€) The rate of storage and handling dea, but if

that person as the person to which the electronic docu goodsare stored underfeeld warehousing arrangement,

mentwas issued or transferred. a statement of that fact is figfent on a nonnegotiable
(2) A system satisfies sub. (1), and a person is deemedeceipt.

to have control of an electronic document of title, if the () A description of the goods the packages cen

documenis created, stored, and assigned in such a man tainingthem.

nerthat satisfies all of the following: (g) The signature of the warehouse or its agent.
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(h) If the receipt is issued for goods that the ware thebailment may be included in the warehouse receipt or
houseowns, either soleyointly, or incommon with oth storageagreement.
ers,the fact of that ownership. 407.205Title under warehouse eceipt defeated in

(i) A statement of the amount of advances made andcertain cases.A buyer inordinary course of business of
of liabilities incurred for which thevarehouse claims a  fungible goods sold and delivered by a warehouse that is
lien or security interest, but if the precise amount of alsoin the business of buying and selling such goods
advancesnadeor of liabilities incurred is, at the time of takesthe goodsfree of any claim under a warehouse
theissueof the receipt, unknown to the warehouse or to receipteven if the receipt is negotiable and has been duly
its agent that issued the receipt, a statement of the fact thahegotiated.
advancefiavebeen made or liabilities incurred and the 407.206 Termination of storage atwarehouse’s
purposeof the advances or liabilities is §iafent. option. (1) A warehouse, by giving notice to the person

(3) A warehouse may insert in its receipt aesms onwhoseaccount the goods are held and any other person
thatare not contrary to ch401 to 41 and do not impair ~ knownto claim an interest ithe goods, may require pay
its obligation of delivery under 407.403 or its duty of  mentof any chages and removal of the goods from the
careunder s. 407.204. Any contrary provisions are-inef warehouseat the termination of the period of storage
fective. fixed by the document of title pif a period is not fixed,

407.203 Liability for nonr eceipt or misdescrip within a stategberiod not less than 30 days after the ware
tion. A party to or purchaser for value in good faith of a housegivesnotice. If the goods are not removed before
documentof title, otherthan a bill of lading, that relies  the date specified in the notice, the warehouse may sell
uponthe description of the goods tine document may  thempursuant to s. 407.210.

recoverfrom the issuer damages caused byrtbere (2) If a warehouse in good faith believes thabds
ceiptor misdescription of the goods, except to the extent areabout to deteriorate or decline in value to less than the
thatany of the following apply: amount of itdien within the time provided in sub. (1) and

(1) The document conspicuously indicates that the s.407.210, the warehouse msgecify in the notice given
issuerdoes not know whether all or part of the goods in undersub. (1) any reasonable shorter timeremoval of
factwere received or conform to the description, such asthe goods and, ithe goods are not removed, may sell
a case in which the description is in terms of marks or themat public sale held not less than one week after a
labelsor kind, quantity or condition, or the receipt or singleadvertisement or posting.

descriptionis qualified by “contents, condition, and qual (3) If, as a result of a qualityr condition of the goods
ity unknown,” “said tocontain,” or words of similar  of which the warehouse did not have noticthattime of
import, if the indication is true. deposit,the goodsare a hazard to other properthie
(2) The party or purchaser otherwise has notice of thewarehousefacilities, or otherpersons, the warehouse
nonreceipbr misdescription. may sell the goods at public or private sale without adver
407.204 Duty of care; contractual limitation of tisementor posting on reasonable notification to all-per

warehouse’sliability. (1) A warehouse is liable for  sonsknownto claim an interest in the goods. If the ware
damagedor loss of or injury to the goods caused by its house,after a reasonable feft, is unable to sell the
failure to exercise care with regard to the goods that-a rea goods,it may dispose of them in any lawful manner and
sonablycareful persomvould exercise under similar €ir  doesnot incur liability by reason of that disposition.
cumstances. However unlessotherwise agreed, the (4) A warehouse shall deliver the goods to any person
warehouseés notliable for damages that could not have entitledto them under this chapteipon due demand
been avoided by the exercise of that care. madeat any time before sale other disposition under

(2) Damages may be limited by a term in the ware this section.
housereceipt or storage agreemdintiting the amount (5) A warehousamay satisfy its lien from the pro
of liability in case of loss or damagdpeyond which the  ceedsof any sale or disposition under this section but
warehousés not liable. Such a limitation is nofetive shallhold the balance for delivery on the demand of any
with respect to the warehousdiability for conversionto  personto which the warehouse would have been bound
its own use. The warehousdiability, on request of the  to deliver the goods.
bailor in a record at the time of signing such storage 407.207 Goods must be kept separate; fungible
agreemenbr within a reasonable time after receipt of the goods.(1) Unless the warehouse receipt provides ether
warehouseeceipt, may bécreased on part or all of the wise,a warehouse shall keep separate the goods covered
goodscovered by the storage agreement or the ware by each receipt so as to permit at all times identification
housereceipt. In this event, increased rates may be anddelivery ofthose goods. Howevalifferent lots of
chargedbased on an increased valuation of the goods. fungiblegoods may be commingled.

(3) Reasonable provisions as to the time miaginer (2) If different lots of fungible goods are cem
of presenting claims and commencing actions based ommingled,the goods are owned in common by the persons
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entitledthereto and the warehouse is severally liable to powerto obtain delivery under s. 407.403; or with power
eachowner for that ownés share. If, because of overis  of disposition under s. 402.403, 409.320, 409.621
sue,a mass of fungible goodts insuficient to meet all 411.304(2), or 41..305 (2), or other statute or rule of law
thereceipts the warehouse has issued against it, the per  (b) Acquiesce in the procurement by the bailor or its
sonsentitled include all holders to which overissued nomineeof any document.
receiptshave been duly negotiated. (4) A warehouse lien on household goods for
407.208 Alter ed warehouse eceipts. If a blank in chargesand expenses in relation to the goods under sub.
anegotiable tangible warehouse receipt has been filled in(1) is also efective against all persoristhe depositor
without authority a good faith purchaser for value and wasthe legal possessor of the goods at the time of deposit.
without notice of the lack of authority may treat the inser In this subsection, “household goods” meé&msiture,
tion as authorized. Any other unauthorized alteration furnishings,or personal éécts used by the depositor in
leaves any tangible or electronic warehouseceipt adwelling.

enforceableagainst the issuer according to its original (5) A warehouse loses its lien on any goods that-it vol
tenor. untarily delivers or unjustifiably refuses to deliver
407.209 Lien of warehouse.(1) A warehouse has 407.210 Enforcement of warehouse$ lien. (1)
alien against the bailor on the goods covered by a-ware Exceptas otherwise provided in sub. (2), a warehause’
housereceipt or storage agreement or on pheceeds lien may be enforced by public or private sale of the
thereofin its possession for clges for storage or trans  goods,in bulk orin packages, at any time or place and on
portation, including demurrage and terminal ojes, any terms that are commercially reasonable, after notify

insurancelabor, or other chayes, present or future, in ing all persons known to claim an interest in the goods.
relationto thegoods, and for expenses necessary for pres The notification must include a statement of the amount
ervationof the goods or reasonably incuriadheir sale due,the nature othe proposed sale, and the time and
pursuanto law If the person on whose account the goods placeof any public sale. The fact that a better price could
areheld is liable for similar chges or expenses inrela  havebeen obtained by a sale at dedint time or in a dif
tion to other goods whenever deposited, amistated in ferentmethod from that selected by twarehouse is not
thewarehouse receipt or storage agreement that a lien iof itself suficient to establish that the sale was not made
claimedfor chages and expenses in relation to other in a commerciallyreasonable manneiThe warehouse
goods,the warehouse also has a lien against the goodshas sold in a commercially reasonahieanner if the
coveredby the warehouse receipt or storage agreementwarehouseells the goods in the usual manner in any rec
or on theproceeds thereof in its possession for those ognizedmarket therefgrsells at the price current in that
chargesand expenses, whether not the other goods marketat the time othe sale, or has otherwise sold in
have been delivered by the warehouse. Howgeasr  conformity with commercially reasonable practices
againsta person to which a negotiable warehouse receiptamongdealersn the type of goods sold. A sale of more
is duly negotiated, a warehouselien is limited to goodsthan apparently necessaoybe ofered to ensure
chargedsn an amount or at a rate specified in the ware satisfactiorof theobligation is not commercially reason
housereceipt orif no chages are so specified, to atea able,except in casesovered by the preceding sentence.
sonablechage for storage of the specific goods covered (2) A warehouse lienon goods, other than goods
by the receipt subsequent to the date of the receipt. storedby a merchant ithe course of its business, may be

(2) The warehouse may also reseav&ecurity inter enforcedonly if all of the following requirements are sat
estunder ch.409 against the bailor for the maximum isfied:

amountspecified on the receipt for clgags other than (@) All persons known to claim an interest in the
thosespecified in sub. (1), such &@& money advanced goodsmust be notified.
andinterest. A security interest is governed by ch. 409. (b) The notification must include an itemized state

(3) A warehouse lien for chages and expenses mentof the claim, a description of the goods subject to the
undersub. (1) or a security interest under sub. (2) is alsolien, a demand for payment within a specified time not
effectiveagainst any person that so entrusted the bailorlessthan 10 days after receipt of the notification, and a
with possession of the goods that a pledgeerh by the conspicuousstatement that unless the claim is paid
bailor to a good faith purchaser for value wotildve within that time the goods will be advertised for sale and
beenvalid. Howeverthe lien or security interest is not  soldby auction at a specified time and place.
effectiveagainst a person that before issuance of a-docu  (c) Thesale must conform to the terms of the notifica
mentof title had a legainterest or a perfected security tion.
interestin the goods and that did not do any of the follow (d) The sale must be held at the nearest suitable place
ing: to where the goods are held or stored.

(a) Deliver or entrust the goods or any document cov (e) After the expiration of the time given in the netifi
eringthe goods to the bailor or the baibbnominee with cation,an advertisement of the sale must be published
actual or apparent authority to ship, store, or sell; or with oncea week for 2 weeks consecutively in a newspaper of
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generalcirculation where the sale is to be hel@he per's weight, load, and count,” or words of similar
advertisemeniust include a description of the goods, import, if that indication is true.
the name of the person on whose account the goods are (2) If goods are loaded by the issuer of the bill of lad

beingheld, and the time arplace of the sale. The sale
musttake place at least 15 days after first publication.
If there is no newspaper of general circulation whieze

ing, the issuer shall count the packages of goods if
shippedin packages and ascertain the kind and quantity
if shipped irbulk and words such as “shippeweight,

saleis to be held, the advertisement must be posted atioad,and count,” or words of similar import indicating
least10 days before the sale in not less than 6 conspicuoushatthe description was made by the shipper ardeinef

placesin the neighborhood of the proposed sale.
(3) Before anysale pursuant to this section, any-per

tive except as to goods concealed by packages.
(3) If bulk goods are loaded by a shipper tmatkes

sonclaiming a rightin the goods may pay the amount ayailableto the issuer of the bill of lading adequate facili

necessaryo satisfy the lien and the reasonable expensesties for weighing thosegjoods, the issuer shall ascertain
incurredin complying with this section. In that event, the the kind and quantity within a reasonable time after
goodsmay not be sold but must be retained by the ware recejvingthe shippes request in a record to do so. In that

housesubject to the terms dlfie receipt and this chapter

(4) A warehouse may buy at any public sale held pur
suantto this section.

(5) A purchaser in good faith of goods sold to enforce
awarehouse lien takes the goods free of any rigbts
personsagainst which the lien was valid, despite the
warehouse'sioncompliance with this section.

(6) A warehousenay satisfy its lien from the pro

ceedwf any sale pursuant to this section but shall hold the

balancejf any, for delivery on demand to any person to

which the warehouse would have been bound to deliver

the goods.

(7) The rights provided by this section are in addition
to all other rights allowed by law to a creditor against a
debtor.

(8) If alien is on goods storday a merchant in the
courseof its business, the liamay be enforced in accor
dancewith sub. (1) or (2).

(9) A warehouse is liable for damages caused by fail
ureto comply with the requirements feale under this
sectionand, in case of willful violation, is liable for con
version.

SUBCHAPTERIII
BILLS OF LADING: SPECIAL
PROVISIONS

407.301 Liability for nonr eceipt or misdescrip
tion; “said to contain”; “shipper’s load andcount”;
improper handling. (1) A consignee of a nonnegotiable
bill of lading which has given value good faith, or a
holderto which a negotiable bill has been duly nego
tiated,relying upon the description tfe goods in the bill

or upon the date shown in the bill, may recover from the

case,'shippefs weight” or words oBimilar import are
ineffective.

(4) The issuerby including in the bill of lading the
words“shippers weight, load, and count,” or words of
similarimport, may indicate that the goods were loaded
by the shipperand, if that statement is true, the issuer is
not liable for damages caused by the improper loading.
However,omissionof such words does not imply liabil
ity for damages caused by improper loading.

(5) A shipper guarantees to the issuer the accuracy at
the time of shipment of the description, marks, labels,
number,kind, quantity condition, and weight, as fur
nishedby the shipperand the shipper shall indemnify the
issueragainst damage caused by inaccuracigbase
particulars. This right of thassuer to that indemnity does
not limit its responsibility or liability under theontract
of carriage to any person other than the shipper

407.302Thr ough bills of lading and similar docu
mentsof title. (1) The issuer of a through bill of lading
or other document of title embodying an undertakimg
be performed in parby a person acting as its agent or by
a performing carrier is liabléo any person entitled to
recoveron the document for any breach by the other per
sonor the performing carrier of its obligation under the
document.However to the extent that thgill covers an
undertakingo be performeaverseas or in territory not
contiguous to the continentdhited States or an under
taking including matters other than transportation, this
liability for breach by the other person or the performing
carriermay be varied by agreement of the parties.

(2) If goods covered by a through bill of lading

issuerdamages caused by the misdating of the bill or the otherdocumenbf title embodying an undertaking to be
nonreceipor misdescription of the goods, except to the performedin part bya person other than the issuer are
extentthat the document of title indicates that the issuer receivedby that person, the person is subject, with
doesnot know whether any paot all of the goods in fact ~ respecto its own performance while the goods are in its
werereceived or conforno the description, such as ina possessiortp theobligation of the issuerThe persos
casein which the description is in terms of marks or obligation is dischaged by delivery of the goods to
labelsor kind, quantity or condition or the receipt or anotherperson pursuant tthe document and does not
descriptionis qualified by “contents or condition of con  includeliability for breach by any other person ortbg
tentsof packages unknown,” “said to contain,” “ship  issuer.
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(3) The issuer of a through bill of ladileg other doe
umentof title described in sub. (1) is entitled to recover
from the performing carrieor other person in possession
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of lading lawfully issued in a set. Deliverythis manner
dischargeshe bailees obligation on the whole bill.
407.305 Destination bills. (1) Insteacbf issuing a

of the goods when the breach of the obligation under thebill of ladingto the consignor at the place of shipment, a

documenbccurred, all of the following:

(a) The amount it may be required to pay to any per
sonentitled to recover on thgbcument for the breach, as
may be evidenced by any receipt, judgmentranscript
of judgment.

(b) The amounbf any expense reasonably incurred
by the issuer in defending any actioommenced by any
persorentitled to recover on the document for the breach.

407.303 Diversion; reconsignment; change of
instructions. (1) Unless the bill of lading otherwise pro
vides,a carrier may deliver the goottsa person or des
tinationother than that stated in the bill or may otherwise
disposeof the goods, without liability for misdelivergn
instructionsfrom any of the following:

(&) The holder of a negotiable bill.

(b) The consignor on a nonnegotiable bill even if the
consigneéhas given contrary instructions.

(c) The consignee oa nonnegotiable bill in the
absenceof contrary instructions frorthe consignarif
thegoods have arrived at the billed destinatioiif the
consigneas in possession of the tangible bill or in control
of the electronic bill.

(d) The consigneen a nonnegotiable bill, if the con

signeeis entitled as against the consignor to dispose of

thegoods.

(2) Unless instructions described in sub. (1) are
includedin a negotiable bill of lading, a person to which
thebill is duly negotiated may hold the bailee according
to the original terms.

407.304Tangible bills of lading in a set(1) Except
ascustomary in internationatansportation, a tangible
bill of lading may not be issued in a set of parts. The
issueris liable for damages caused by violation of this
subsection.

(2) If a tangible bill of lading is lawfully issued in a
setof parts, each of which contains an identificatiode

carrier,at the request of the consignoray procure the
bill to be issued at destination or at any other place-desig
natedin the request.

(2) Upon request of any person entitled as against a
carrierto control the goods while in transit and on sutren
derof possession or control of any outstanding bill of lad
ing or other receipt covering the goods, the issudiject
to s. 407.105, may procure a substitute bill to be issued
atany place designated in the request.

407.306 Alter ed bills of lading. An unauthorized
alterationor filling in of a blank in a bill of lading leaves
thebill enforceable according to its original tenor

407.307Lien of carrier. (1) A carrier has a lien on
thegoods covered by a bill of lading or on the proceeds
thereofin its possession for clges after the date of the
carrier'sreceipt of the goods for storage or transporta
tion, including demurrage and terminal apes, and for
expensesiecessary for preservation of the goods incident
to theirtransportation or reasonably incurred in their sale
pursuanto law Howeveragainst a purchaser for value
of a negotiable hill of lading, a carrierienis limited to
chages stated in the bill or the applicable fardr, if no
chargesare stated, a reasonable gjgar

(2) Alien for chages and expenses under sub. (1) on
goodsthat the carrier was required by law to recdore
transportatioris efective against the consignor or any
personrentitled to the goods unless the carrier had notice
thatthe consignor lackeduthority to subject the goods
to those chayes and expensesny other lien under sub.
(1) is efective against the consignor and any person that
permittedthe bailor to have control or possession of the
goodsunless the carrier had notice that the bailor lacked
authority.

(3) A carrier loses its lien on any goods thatwitur:
tarily delivers or unjustifiably refuses to deliver

407.308Enforcement of carrier's lien. (1) A carrk

andis expressed to be valid only if the goods have not er’slien on goods may be enforced by public or private

beendelivered against any other part, thkole of the
partsconstitutes one bill.

(3) If a tangible negotiablkill of lading is lawfully
issued in a set of parts andfdient parts are negotiated
to different persons, the title of the holder to which the
first due negotiation is made prevails as to both the-docu
mentof title and the goods even if any later holder may
havereceived the goods from the carrier in good faith and
dischargedthe carriers obligation by surrendering its
part.

sale of the goods, in bulk or in packages, at any time or
placeand on any terms thate commercially reasonable,
afternotifying all persons known to claim an interest in
thegoods. The notification must include a statenoént

the amount due, the nature of the proposed sale, and the
time and place of any public sale. The fact that a better
price could have been obtained by a sale at ferdint

time or in a diferent method from thatelected by the
carrieris not of itself sufcient to establish that the sale
wasnot made in a commercially reasonable manfiee

(4) A person that negotiates or transfers a single partcarrierhas sold goods in a commercially reasonaide

of a tangible bill of lading issued ins&t is liable to hold
ersof that part as if it were the whole set.

(5) The bailee is obliged to deliver in accordance with
subch.lV against the first presentgart of a tangible bill

ner if the carrier sells the goods in the usual manner in any
recognizedmarket therefgrsellsat the price current in
thatmarket at the time of the sale, or has otherwise sold
in conformity with commercially reasonable practices
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amongdealersn the type of goods sold. A sale of more
goodsthan apparently necessdoybe ofered to ensure
satisfactiorof theobligation is not commercially reason
able,except in casesovered by the preceding sentence.
(2) Before anysale pursuant to this section, any-per
sonclaiming a rightin the goods may pay the amount
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407.401Irr eqgularities in issue of eceipt or bill or
conductof issuer The obligations imposed by this chap
teron an issuer apply to a document of title even if any
of the following are satisfied:

(1) The document doa®t comply with the require
mentsof this chapter or of any other statute, rule, or+egu

necessaryo satisfy the lien and the reasonable expensesiation regarding its issue, form, or content.

incurredin complying with this section. In that event, the
goods maynotbe sold but must be retained by the carrier
subjectto the terms of the bill of lading and this chapter

(3) A carrier may buy at any public sale pursuant to
this section.

(4) A purchaser in good faith of goods sold to enforce
acarriers lientakes the goods free of any rights of-per
sonsagainst which the lien was valid, despite the césrier
noncompliancavith this section.

(5) A carrier may satisfy its lien frothhe proceeds of
any sale pursuant to this section but stmalld the bal
ance,if any for delivery on demand to any person to
which the carrier would havbeen bound to deliver the
goods.

(6) The rights provided by this section are in addition
to all other rights allowed by law to a creditor against a
debtor.

(7) A carrier's lien may be enforced pursuant to either
sub.(1) or the procedure set forth in s. 407.210 (2).

(8) A carrier is liable for damages causeddjure
to comply with therequirementgor sale under this sec
tion and, in case of willful violation, is liable faonver
sion.

407.309 Duty of care; contractual limitation of
carrier’s liability . (1) A carrier that issues a bill of lad

ing, whether negotiable or nonnegotiable, shall exercise
thedegree of care in relation to the goods which a reason

ably careful person would exercise under similar circum
stances.Thissubsection does noffeft any statute, regu
lation, or rule of lawthat imposes liability upon a
commoncarrier for damages not causky its negh
gence.

(2) Damages may be limited by a terntlie bill of
lading or in a transportation agreement thatcieiers
liability may not exceed a value stated in the bittans
portationagreement if the carrierrates are dependent
uponvalueand the consignor isfafded an opportunity

(2) The issuer violated laws regulating the conduct of
its business.

(3) The goods coverday the document were owned
by the bailee when the document was issued.

(4) The person issuing the documenhdg a ware
housebut the document purports to bewarehouse
receipt.

407.402Duplicate documentof title; overissue. A
duplicateor any other document of title purporting to
covergoods already representedayoutstanding doeu
mentof the same issuer does not confer any right in the
goods.except as provideit the case of tangible bills of
ladingin a sebf parts, overissue of documents for fungi
ble goods, substitutes for lost, stolen, or destroyed-docu
ments, or substitutedocuments issued pursuant to s.
407.105. The issuer is liable for damages caused by its
overissueor failure to identify a duplicate document by
aconspicuous notation.

407.403 Obligation of warehouse or carrier to
deliver; excuse.(1) A bailee shall deliver the goods to
aperson entitled under a document of fitlhe person
complieswith subs. (2) and (3), unless and to the extent
that the bailee establishes any of the following:

(a) Delivery of the goods to a person whoseeipt
wasrightful as against the claimant.

(b) Damage to or delajoss, or destruction of the
goodsfor which the bailee is not liable.

(c) Previous sale or other disposition of the goods in
lawful enforcement of a lien or on a warehosdaiwful
terminationof storage.

(d) The exercise by a sellerits right to stop delivery
pursuanto s. 402.705 or by a lessor of its right to stop
deliverypursuant to s. 41526.

(e) A diversion, reconsignment, or other disposition
pursuanto s. 407.303.

(f) Release, satisfactioar any other fact &rding

to declare a higher value and the consignor is advised oft personal defense against the claimant.

the opportunity However such a limitation is natffec-
tive with respect to the carrisrliability for conversion
to its own use.

(3) Reasonable provisions as to the time miaginer

(g9) Any other lawful excuse.

(2) A person claiming goods coverky a document
of title shall satisfy the baile®’lien if the bailee so
request®r the bailee is prohibited by law fratelivering

of presenting claims and commencing actions based orthe goods until the chges are paid.

theshipment may be included in a laifllading or a trans
portationagreement.
SUBCHAPTER IV
WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS AND BILLS OF
LADING: GENERAL OBLIGATIONS

(3) Unless a person claiming the goods is one against
whichthe document of title does not confer a right under
s.407.503 (1), all of the following apply:

(a) The person claiming undedacument shall sur
renderpossession or control of any outstanding negotia
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ble document covering the goods for cancellatiomadr
cationof partial deliveries.

(b) The bailee shall cancel the document or conspicu
ouslyindicate in the document the partial delivery or be
liable to any person to which the document is duly rego
tiated.

407.404 No liability for good faith delivery pur-
suantto document of title. A bailee that in good faith
hasreceived goods and delivered or othervdsposed
of the goods according to the terofsa document of title
or pursuant to this chapter is not liable for the gands
if any of the following apply:

(1) The person from which the bailee received the
goodsdid not have authority to procure the docunmant
to dispose of the goods.

(2) The person to which the bailee delivered the
goodsdid not have authority to receive the goods.

SUBCHAPTER V
WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS AND BILLS OF

LADING: NEGOTIATION AND TRANSFER

407.501Form of negotiation and requirementsof
due negotiation. (1) The following rules apply to a
negotiabletangible document of title:

(a) If the documens originalterms run to the order
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(c) A document is duly negotiated if it ieegotiated
in the manner stated in thisibsection to a holder that
purchaseg in good faith without notice of any defense
againstor claim to it on the paxtf any person, and for
value,unless it is established that the negotiation ismot
the regular course of business or financing or involves
takingdelivery of the document in settlement or payment
of a monetary obligation.

(3) Endorsement of aonnegotiable document of
title neither makes it negotiable nor adds to the transfer
ee’'srights.

(4) The naming in a negotiable bill of lading of a-per
sonto be notified of the arrival of the goods does not limit
the negotiability of the bill oconstitute notice to a pur
chaserof the bill of any interest of that person in the
goods.

407.502 Rights acquired by duenegotiation. (1)
Subjectto ss. 407.205 and 407.503, a holder to which
negotiabledocument oftitle has been duly negotiated
acquireghereby all of the following:

(a) Title to the document.

(b) Title to the goods.

(c) All rights accruing under the law of agency or
estoppeljncluding rights to goods delivered to thailee

of a named person, the document is negotiated by theafterthe document was issued.

namedperson$ endorsement and deliveryAfter the
namedpersons endorsement in blank tw bearerany
personmay negotiate the document by delivery alone.
(b) If the documens original terms run to bearér
is negotiated by delivery alone.
(c) If the documens originalterms run to the order

(d) The direct obligation of the issuer to hold or
deliverthe goodsaccording to the terms of the document
free of any defense or claim by tligsuer except those
arising under the terms of the document or untihés
chapter. In the case of a delivery ordehe bailees
obligationaccrues only upon the bailselcceptance of

of a named person and it is delivered to the named persorthe delivery order and the obligation acquired thye
theeffect is the same as if the document had been-nego holderis that the issuer and any endorser will procure the

tiated.
(d) Negotiation of the document after it has been

acceptancef the bailee.
(2) Subject to s. 407.503, title and rights acquired by

endorsedo a named person requires endorsement by theduenegotiation are not defeatbegl any stoppage of the

namedperson as well as delivery

(e) A document is duly negotiated if itigegotiated
in the manner stated in thésibsection to a holder that
purchase# in good faithwithout notice of any defense
againstor claim to it on the paxf any person, and for
value,unless it is established that the negotiation ismot
the regular course of business or financing or involves
receivingthe document irsettlement or payment of a
monetaryobligation.

(2) The following rules apply to a negotiable elec
tronic document of title:

(a) If the documens originalterms run to the order
of a named person or to beardre document is nego
tiated by delivery ofthe document to another person.
Endorsemenby the named person is not required to
negotiatehe document.

(b) If the documens originalterms run to the order
of a named person and the named person has coftrol
the document, the &ct is thesame as if the document
hadbeen negotiated.

goodsrepresented by the document of title or by surren
der of the goods by the bailee and are not impaired even
if any of the following apply:

(a) The due negotiation or any prior duegotiation
constituteca breach of duty

(b) Any person has been deprived of possession of a
negotiabletiangible document or control ofnegotiable
electronicdocument by misrepresentation, fraud, acci
dent,mistake, duress, loss, theft, or conversion.

(c) A previous sale or other transfer of the goods or
document has been made to a 3rd person.

407.503Document of title to goods defeated in cer
tain cases.(1) A document of title confers no right in
goodsagainst a person that before issuance of the-docu
menthad a legal interesir a perfected security interest
in the goods and that did not do any of the following:

(a) Deliver or entrust the goods or any document cov
eringthe goods to the bailor or the baikbnominee with
actualor apparent authority to ship, store, or sell; with
powerto obtain delivery under s. 407.403; or with power
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of disposition under s. 402.403, 409.320, 409.3@1 407.506 Delivery without endorsement; right to
411.304(2), or 41..305 (2), or other statute or rule of law compel endorsement. The transferee of a negotiable
(b) Acquiesce in the procurement by the bailor or its tangibledocument of title has a specificabiyforceable
nomineeof any document. right to have its transferor suppdyy necessary endofse
(2) Title to goods based upon an unaccepted delivery ment,but the transfer becomes a negotiation only as of
orderis subject to the rights of any person to which a thetime the endorsement is supplied.
negotiablewarehouse receipt or bill of ladirgpvering 407.507 Warranties on negotiation or delivery of
the goods has been duly negotiated. That title may bedocument of title. If a person negotiates or delivers a
defeatedinder s. 407.504 to the same extent as the rightsdocumentof title for value, otherwise thaas a mere
of the issuer or a transferee from the issuer intermediaryunder s. 407.508, unless otherwise agreed,
(3) Title to goods based upon a bill of lading issued thetransferor warrants to its immediate purchaser only in
to a freight forwarder is subject to the rights of any person additionto any warranty made in selling or leasing the
to which a bill issued by the freight forwarder is duly goodsthat all of the following apply:

negotiated. However delivery by the carrier iaccor (1) The document is genuine.

dancewith subch. IV pursuant to its own bill of lading (2) The transferor does not hakieowledge of any

dischargeshe carriers obligation to deliver factthat would impaithe documens validity or worth.
407.504Rights acquired in absence of due negaoti (3) The negotiation or delivery is rightful and fully

ation; effect of diversion; stoppage of delivery(1) A effectivewith respect to the title to the document and the

transfereeof a document of title, whether negotiable or goodsit represents.

nonnegotiableto which the document has beglivered 407.508Warranties of collecting bank as to docu

but not duly negotiated, acquires the tilled rights that  mentsof title. A collecting banlor other intermediary

its transferor had or had actual authority to convey knownto be entrusted with documents of title on behalf

(2) In the case of a nonnegotiable document of title, of another or with collection of a draft or other claim
until but not after the bailee receives notice of the trans againstdelivery of documents warrants the delivery of
fer, the rights of the transferee may be defehtedny of thedocuments only its own good faith and authority even

thefollowing: if thecollecting bank or other intermediary has purchased
(a) Those creditorsf the transferor that could treat or made advances agairibe claim or draft to be col
thetransfer as void under s. 402.402 ot .808. lected.
(b) A buyer from the transferor mrdinary course of 407.509 Adequate compliance with commecial
businessdf the bailee has delivered the goods to the buyer contract. Whether alocument of title is adequate to-ful
or received notification of the buysrrights. fill the obligations of a contract for sale, a contract for

(c) A lessee from the transferor in ordinary course of lease por the conditions of a letter of credit is determined
businessf the baileehas delivered the goods to the lessee by ch. 402, 405, or 41

or received notification of the lessseights. SUBCHAPTER VI

(d) As against the bailee, by good faith dealings of the WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS AND BILLS OF
baileewith the transferor LADING: MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

(3) A diversion or other change of shipping instruc 407.601 Lost, stolen, or destoyed documents of

tions by the consignor in a nonnegotiable billlafing titte. (1) If a document of title is lost, stolen, or
which causes the bailee not to deliver ttods to the  destroyeda court may order delivery of the goods or
consignealefeats the consigneditle to the goods the issuanceof a substitute document and the bailee may
goodshave been delivered to a buyer in ordinary course without liability to any person comply with the orddf
of business or a lessee in ordinary course of business anthe documentwas negotiable, a court may not order
in any event defeats the consigsaajhts against the bai  delivery of the goods or issuance of a substitute docu
lee. mentwithout the claimans$ posting security unless it

(4) Delivery of the goods pursuant to a nonnegotiable finds that any person that may grfloss as result of
documentof title may be stopped by a seller under s. nonsurrendeof possession or control of the document is
402.7050r a lessor under s. #6526, subject to the adequatelprotected against tHess. If the document
requirement®f due notification in those sectiona.bak wasnonnegotiable, the court may require securitiie
leehonoring the sellés or lessds instructions is entitled  courtmay also order payment tife bailees reasonable
to be indemnified by the seller or lessor against any costsand attorney fees in any action under this subsec
resultingloss or expense. tion.

407.505Endorser not guarantor for other parties. (2) A bailee that without court order delivers goods
The endorsement of a tangible document of title issued to a person claiming under a missing negotiable docu
by a bailee does not make the endorser liable for any mentof title is liable to any person injured therelfithe
defaultby the bailee or previous endorsers. deliveryis not in good faith, the baileeliable for con
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version. Delivery in good faith is not conversion if the
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commodity contract is maintained an authenticated

claimantposts security with the bailee in an amount at recordthat releasethe securities intermediary or com
leastdouble the value of the goods at the time of posting modity intermediary from any further obligation ¢com

to indemnify any person injured ke delivery which

files anotice of claim within one year after the delivery
407.602Attachment of goods coveed by negotia

ble document of title. Unless a document of title was

originally issued upon delivery of the goods by a person

ply with entitlement orders or directions originated by the
securedgparty;-and

SecTioN 28. 409.208 (2) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.208(2) (e) A secured party having control of a

thatdid not have power to dispose of them, a lien does notletter—of-creditight under s. 409.107 shaknd to each

attachby virtue of any judiciaprocess to goods in the
possessionf a bailee for whicla negotiable document

personhaving an unfulfilled obligation to pay or deliver
proceedf the letter of credit to the secured party an

of title is outstanding unless possession or control of theauthenticatedelease from any further obligation to pay

documents first surrendered to the bailee or dwmu
ment's negotiation is enjoined. The bailee may het

compelledto deliver the goods pursuant to process until

possessionr control ofthe document is surrendered to
the bailee oto the court. A purchaser of the document

or deliver proceeds of the lettef credit to the secured
party, and

SecTION 29. 409.208 (2) (f) of thetatutes is created
to read:

409.208(2) (f) A secured party having control of an

for value without notice of the process or injunction takes electronicdocument shall do all of the following:

free of the lien imposed by judicial process.
407.603 Conflicting claims; interpleader. If more

1. Give control of the electronic document to the
debtoror its designated custodian.

thanone person claims title to or possession ofjtids, 2. If the debtor designates a custodian that is the des
thebailee is excused from delivery until the bailee has a ignatedcustodian with which thauthoritative copy of
reasonabléime to ascertain the validity of the adverse the electronic documens maintained for the secured
claimsor to commence an action for interplead@he party, communicate to the custodian an authenticated
baileemay assert aimterpleader either in defending an recordreleasing the designated custodian from any fur
actionfor nondelivery of the goods or by original action. therobligation tocomply with instructions originated by
SecTioN 23. 408.103 (7) of the statutéscreated to  the securegarty and instructing the custodian to comply

read:
408.103(7) A document of title, aslefined in s.

with instructions originated by the dehtor
3. Take appropriate action #mable the debtor or its

401.201(15), is not a financial asset unless s. 408.102 (1) designatedustodian to make copies of or revisions to the

() 1. c. applies.

SecTIiON 24.409.102 (2) (df) of the statutes is created
to read:

409.102(2) (df) “Control” (with respect to a doeu
mentof title) — s. 407.106.

SecTioN 25. 409.203 (2) (c) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.203(2) (c) 4. The collateral is deposit accounts,
electronicchattel paperinvestment propertyor letter—
of-creditrights, or electronic documenesd the secured
party has control under s. 407.108)9.104, 409.105,
409.106,0r 409.107 pursuant tthe debtois security
agreement.

SecTioN 26. 409.207 (3) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

409.20713) DUTIESAND RIGHTSWHEN SECUREDPARTY
IN POSSESSIONOR CONTROL. (intro.) Except as otherwise

providedin sub. (4), a secured party having possession of

collateral or control of collateral under s. 407.106,
409.104,409.105, 409.106, or 409.107:

SeECTION 27. 409.208 (2) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.208(2) (d) A secured party having controf
investmengproperty under s. 408.106 (@) or 409.106
(2) shall send to the securities intermediary or comimod
ity intermediary with which the security entitlement or

authoritativecopy which add or change adentified
assigne®f the authoritativeopy without the consent of
thesecured party

SecTioN 30. 409.301 (3) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

409.301(3) LocATION OF PROPERTY. (intro.) Except
asotherwise provided isub. (4), while tangiblaegotia
ble documents, goods, instruments, mqraaytangible
chattelpaperis located in a jurisdiction, the local law of
thatjurisdiction governs:

Section 31. 409.310 (2) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.31Q(2) (e) In certificated securities, documents,
goods,or instruments which is perfected withdiling,
control,or possession under s. 409.312 (5), (6), or (7);

Section 32. 409.310 (2) (h) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.31Q2) (h) In deposit accounts, electronic chattel
paper.electronicdocumentsinvestment propertyr let
ter—of-creditights which is perfected by control under
s.409.314;

SecTioN 33. 409.312(5) of the statutes is amended
toread:

409.3125) TEMPORARY PERFECTION: NEW VALUE. A
securityinterest in certificated securities, negotiadibe:
umentsor instruments is perfected without filing or the
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in the case of tangiblehattel papetangibledocuments,

from the time it attaches to the extent that it arises for newgoods, instruments, or aecurity certificate, receives

valuegiven under an authenticated security agreement.

SecTioN 34. 409.313(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.313(1) PERFECTIONBY POSSESSIONDR DELIVERY.
Except as otherwise provided in sub. @¥ecured party
may perfect a security interest in tangilblegotiable doc
uments,goods, instruments, money tangible chattel

deliveryof the collateral.

SecTioN 40. 409.601(2) of the statutes is amended
toread:

409.601(2) RGHTSAND DUTIES OF SECUREDPARTY IN
POSSESSIONDR CONTROL. A secured party ipossession
of collateralor control of collateral under s. 407.106,
409.104409.105, 409.106, or 409.107 has the rights and

paperby taking possession of the collateral. A secured dutiesprovided in s. 409.207.

party mayperfect a security interest in certificated securi
tiesby taking delivery of the certificated securitigsder
s.408.301.

SecTioN 35. 409.314(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.314(1) PERFECTIONBY CONTROL. A security
interestin investment propertyleposit accountsgtter—
of-creditrights,-erelectronic chattel papesr electronic
documentsnay be perfectely control of the collateral
unders. 407.106409.104, 409.105, 409.106, or 409.107.

SecTioN 36. 409.314 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.314(2) SPECIFIEDCOLLATERAL: TIME OF PERFEG
TION BY CONTROL; CONTINUATION OF PERFECTION. A secu

rity interest in deposit accounts, electronic chattel paper

or letter—of—credit rights, or electronic documeistper
fectedby control under s. 407.10809.104, 409.105, or

SecTion 41. 411.103 (1) (a) of the statutds
amendedo read:

411.103(1) (a) “Buyer in ordinary course of busi
ness”means a person who, in gotath and without
knowledgethat the sale to him or her isviolation of the
ownershiprights or security interest or leasehold interest
of a 3rdparty in the goods, buys in ordinary course from
aperson in the business of selling goods of that kind but
doesnot include a pawnbroker‘Buying” may be for
cashor by exchange of oth@roperty or on secured or
unsecurecareditand includes-receivingcquiringgoods
or documents of title under a preexisting contract for sale
but does not include a transfer in bulk or as security for
or in total or partial satisfaction of a money debt.

SecTioN 42. 411.103 (1) (o) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

411.103(1) (0) “Lessee in ordinary course lofisi

409.107when the secured party obtains control and ness”means a person wha good faith and without

remainsperfected by control only whike secured party
retainscontrol.

SecTioN 37. 409.317(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.317(2) BUYERSTHAT RECEIVEDELIVERY. Except
asotherwise provided in sub. (5), a buyether thara
securedparty of tangible chattel papetangibledocu
ments,goods, instruments, or a security certifidatiees
free of a security interest or agricultural lien if the buyer
givesvalue and receivegelivery of the collateral without
knowledgeof the security interest or agricultural lien and
beforeit is perfected.

SecTioN 38. 409.317(4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.317 (4) LICENSEES AND BUYERS OF CERTAIN
COLLATERAL. A licensee of a general intangible or a
buyer,other than a secured panty accounts, electronic
chattel paperelectronicdocumentsgeneral intangibles,

knowledgethat the lease to him or her is in violation of
the ownership rights or securitinterest or leasehold
interestof a 3rd party in the goods leases in ordinary
coursefrom a person in the business of selling or leasing
goodsof that kind but does not include a pawnbroker
“Leasing” may be for cash or by exchange of other prop
erty or on secured or unsecured credit and includes
receivingacquiringgoods or documents of title under a
preexistingease contract but does not include a transfer
in bulk or as security for or in total or partial satisfaction
of a money debt.

SecTioN 43. 411.514 (2) of the statutes is amended
toread:

411.514(2) A lessees failure to reserve rights when
paying rent or other consideration agaimkicuments
precludegecovery of the payment for defects apparent
onthe face-ofn the documents.

SecTioN 44. 411.526 (2) (c) of the statuteis

or investment property other than a certificated security amendedo read:

takesfree of a security interedtthe licensee or buyer
givesvalue without knowledge of the security interest
andbefore it is perfected.

SecTionN 39. 409.338(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.338(2) A purchaserother than a secured party
of the collateral takes free of the security interest or agri

411.526(2) (c) Acknowledgment to the lesseedy
carriervia reshipment or aswaarehouse-keepdnat the
carrier holds the goods for the lessee.

SecTION 45. 799.45 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

799.45(3) (b) Except as provided in pars. (am) and
(c), the property removed from such premises shall

culturallien to the extent that, in reasonable reliance upontakento some place of safekeeping within the county

theincorrect information, the purchaser gives value and,

selectedby the sherff Within 3 days of the removalf
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thegoods, the shefithall mail a notice to théefendant
asspecified in sub. (4) statirthe place where the goods
arekept and, if the plainfihad notremoved the property
under par(am), shalbeliverto the defendant any receipt
or other document required to obtain possessiahef
goods. Warehouse oother similar receipts issued with
respecto goods stored by the shéxhder thissubsee
tion shall be taken in the name of the defendant.
expenseicurred for storage and other like apesafter
deliveryby the sherffor by the plaintifto a place of safe
keepingshall be the responsibility of the defendant. Any
personaccepting goods from the shérmfr the plaintif

for storage under this subsection, or the pldjntihe or
shestores the properiy his or her premises, shall have

All
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all of the rights and remedies accorded by law against the
defendanpersonally and against tipeoperty stored for

the collection of such chges, including the lien of a
warehousédeeperunder s. 407.209Risk of damages to

or loss of such property shall be borne bydeé&ndant
after delivery by the shefifo the place of safekeeping.

SecTioN 46.Initial applicability .

(1) This act first applies to a document of title that is
issuedor a bailment that arises on thieefive date of this
subsection.

SecTioN 47.Effective date.

(1) This act takes #&dct on the first day of the 3rd
monthbeginning after publication.




